## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE TO ESTABLISH AND MAINTAIN A SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT TO PAY COSTS ASSOCIATED THEREWITH AND TO APPROVE THE PLANS AND ESTIMATES OF COSTS THEREFOR TO BE KNOWN AS: EMERGENCY SEWER CONNECTIONS 2024-01

## Resolution #24-011

At a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake, County of Oakland, Michigan, and (the Township") held on the 19th day of March, 2024, at the Township Annex, 7527 Highland Rd, White Lake, MI 48383.

PRES	SENT:	
ABSI	ENT:	
by	The following preamble and resolution were offered by	and seconded

WHEREAS, the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake, Oakland County, Michigan, has tentatively declared its intention to finance the Emergency Sewer Connections 2024-01 (the "Improvement"), and has tentatively designated a Special Assessment District against which costs of the improvement are to be assessed; and

**WHEREAS**, after due and legal notice, the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake held a public hearing on the 19<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2024, at 6:30 p.m. for the purpose of receiving comments regarding the Improvements and the Special Assessment District to be established therefor; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Board may, pursuant to Act 188 of Public Acts of Michigan of 1954, as amended, revise, correct, amend or change the plans, estimate of cost, or special assessment district; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. In accordance with the provisions of Michigan Public Act 359 of 1947, as amended, and Michigan Public Act 188 of 1954, as amended, the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake hereby determines that financing the Improvement is reasonable, necessary and in the interest of the public health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the Charter Township of White Lake and shall be done.
- 2. The special assessment district known as the Emergency Sewer Connections 2024-01 is hereby determined to consist of the parcels of land attached hereto as Exhibit A.

- 3. The Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake hereby approves the plans, specifications and estimates of costs in the sum of one-hundred ninety-five thousand five-hundred ninety-nine dollars and eighty-four cents (\$195,599.84) for the Emergency Sewer Connections 2024-01. The costs will be spread against the Special Assessment District hereby established as shown in Exhibit A.
- 4. The Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake hereby establishes a Special Assessment District for the purpose set forth and names the Special Assessment District "Emergency Sewer Connections 2024-01." It includes the property described in Exhibit A attached hereto.
- 5. The term of the Special Assessment District shall be ten (10) years or at such earlier time as the Township Board may deem prudent.
- 6. The nature of the Improvements are such that a periodic redetermination of costs without a change in the special assessment district boundaries may be necessary based upon as-built cost information, verification of publication costs and legal expenses.
- 7. Periodic redetermination of costs, if any, will be made on April 16<sup>th</sup>, 2024 without further notice to record owners or parties in interest in the properties within the Emergency Sewer Connections 2024-01 Special Assessment District; however, if an actual incremental cost increase exceeds the estimated cost by 10% or more, notice and hearing will be given as provided in Public Act 188 of 1854.
- 8. The Township Supervisor is hereby directed, in accordance with Michigan Public Act 188 of 1954, as amended, to make a Special Assessment Roll in which shall be entered and described all of the parcels of land to be assessed, with the names of the respective owners thereof, if known, and the total amount to be assessed against each parcel of land, which amount shall be the relative portion of the whole sum to be levied against all parcels of land in the Special Assessment District as the benefit to the parcel of land bears to the total benefit to all parcels of land in the Special Assessment District.
- 9. When the Township Supervisor completes the Special Assessment Roll, he shall affix thereto his certificate stating that it was made pursuant to this resolution of the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake that in making the Special Assessment Roll he has, according to his best judgment, conformed in all respects to the directions contained in this resolution and to the statutes of this state.
- 10. The Township Supervisor shall file the Special Assessment Roll, with his certificate attached thereto, with the Township Clerk, who shall then present the same to the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake.

- 11. The hearing on the Special Assessment Roll shall be held on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2024, at 6:30 p.m. at the Township Annex, located at 7527 Highland Road, White Lake Township, Michigan 48383. The Township Clerk is hereby directed to give notice of the hearing as required by law.
- 12. In order to appeal the amount of any special assessment, affected owners or parties with an interest must protest the proposed assessment. This may be done by filing a protest by the hearing date, by letter addressed to the Township Clerk at the above address or by protesting at the hearing. An owner or party having an interest in the real property affected by the special assessment may file a written appeal of the special assessment with the Michigan Tax Tribunal within 30 days after the confirmation of the special assessment roll if that special assessment is protested at the hearing held for the purpose of confirming the special assessment roll.
- 13. The names and addresses of those persons present at the Public Hearing who protested the assessment, if any, are set forth in attached Exhibit B.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

Establishment Resolution Emergency Sewer Connections 2024-01 Page 4

) ss. COUNTY OF OAKLAND )

I, the undersigned duly qualified Township Clerk of the Charter Township of White Lake, Oakland County, Michigan, do hereby certify the foregoing is a true and complete copy of the proceedings taken by the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake at a meeting held on the 19th day of March, 2024.

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE

ANTHONY L NOBLE, Clerk Charter Township of White Lake

Dated: March 19, 2024

## **EXHIBIT A**

12-35-403-007	1159 Clearwater	\$21,351.50	Laura Decsman
12-36-453-003	8492 Cascade	\$25,079.30	Thomas & Patrica Dunn
12-34-352-013	10830 Hillway Drive	\$25,878.38	Terry LaFlame & Dominic Ridolfi
12-34-352-003	10890 Hillway Drive	\$20,135.60	10890 Hillway Drive, LLC
12-34-351-018	10964 Hillway Drive	\$21,763.69	John Rossi
12-33-278-008	11091 Beryl Drive	\$19,959.91	Madeline Foster Trust
12-34-376-007	10730 Bogie Lk Rd	\$32,762.18	John & Jennifer Prew
12-22-376-009	245 Serra Dr	\$28,669.28	Frederick & Kelly Bourns
			MM-0